# OP \$400.00 5829097

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JACKSON CORPORATION	06/25/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	C.R. LAURENCE CO., INC.
Street Address:	2503 EAST VERNON AVENUE
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90058-1897

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5829097
Patent Number:	6260236
Patent Number:	6527314
Patent Number:	7003847
Patent Number:	5666692
Patent Number:	6397430
Patent Number:	6641183
Patent Number:	7055871
Patent Number:	7234201
Patent Number:	D546161

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (619)645-5343

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 619-533-7392
Email: sedge@luce.com

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0780

501248053

Correspondent Name: Katherine M. Hoffman

Address Line 1: 600 West Broadway, Suite 2600
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27458-61/JACKSON PATENTS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katherine M. Hoffman

Total Attachments: 4

source=C.R. Laurence Jackson Patent Assignment#page1.tif

source=C.R. Laurence Jackson Patent Assignment#page2.tif

source=C.R. Laurence Jackson Patent Assignment#page3.tif

source=C.R. Laurence Jackson Patent Assignment#page4.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND PATENTS

Jackson Corporation and its Owners (collectively, "Assignors") are the owners of or have rights to certain inventions, patents and patent applications, for which Assignors have been listed as the assignee and owner of record, identified in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and fully incorporated herein (collectively, "Inventions and Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, Assignors have agreed to sell, transfer and assign to C.R. Laurence Co., Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee"), certain intellectual property rights pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated May 18, 2010 ("Agreement"), including all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, Assignors hereby irrevocably assign, convey and transfer to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent Rights, to all improvements and derivative works thereof, including without limitation all other worldwide patent applications and resulting Letters Patent that may be filed or issued related thereto, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, substitutes, extensions or reissues thereof, all worldwide applications thereof, all reexaminations or reissuances thereof, the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the scope of the specifications described in any of the foregoing, and to all trade secrets and other intellectual and industrial property rights related thereto, and all rights to profits, damages and other remedies for any past, present and future infringement of the Inventions and Patent Rights and any of the other foregoing rights, and the right to sue and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and the benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions which the Assignee, its successors, assigns and/or legal representatives may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths. samples, exhibits. specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to effect the terms of this Assignment and its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices. Assignor also hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as his attorney-in-fact coupled with an interest to act in Assignor's name, place and stead to execute, deliver and record any documents or instruments of assignment or otherwise required in any country in which the Inventions and Patent Rights are applied for or are issued, or in which Assignee desires to seek protection for the Inventions and Patent Rights. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it has not previously assigned, transferred, pledged, liened or otherwise encumbered the Inventions and Patent Rights or taken any other action which would conflict with this Assignment.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature Page to follow]

JACKSON CORPORATION D.I.P., a

California Corporation

Date: JUNE 25, 2010

Richard J. Caski, Interim CEO

[Signature Page to Assignment of Inventions and Patents]

PATENT

**REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0783** 

# EXHIBIT "A"

Title	Patent / Application No.
Panic Exit Lock	3,123,387
Door Closer	3,246,362
Door Closer	4,064,589
Panic Exit Device	4,839,988
Door Closer with Back Checking Means	5,050,268
Reversible Door Latch Opener	5,085,474
Latching System	5,114,192
Rod and Case Assembly and Panic Exit Device	5,161,837
Easy Opening Door Control Device	5,193,647
Regenerative Feedback Door Control Device with One-Way Clutch	5,243,735
Rim Type Latching System	5,322,332
Hold Open Control for a Door Closer	5,829,097
Door Closer with Hydraulic Back Checking	6,260,236
Clutch Handle	6,527,314
Door Closer	7,003,847
Hollow Spindle Door Closer	11/398,862
Adjustable Power Closure	Canada Patent No. 2194637
Adjustable Power Closure	Germany Patent No. 69713178 corresponding to European Patent No. 0787877
Adjustable Power Closure	Great Britain patent corresponding to European Patent No. 0787877
Adjustable Power Closure	Italy patent corresponding to European Patent No. 0787877

Adjustable Power Closure	Italy patent corresponding to European Patent No. 1126117
Adjustable Power Closure	Germany patent corresponding to European Patent No. 1126117
Adjustable Power Closure	Great Britain patent corresponding to European Patent No. 1126117
Adjustable Power Closure	5,666,692
Adjustable Hydraulic Backcheck Door Closer	6,397,430
Door Latch Device	6,641,183
Electronic Door Lock Dogging Mechanism	7,055,871
Door Closer Power Adjusting Device	7,234,201
Push Bar for Exit Device (design model 1495)	D546,161
Adjustable Power Closure	European Patent No. 0787877
Adjustable Power Closure	European Patent No. 1126117
Push Bar for Exit Device (design model 1485)	NA
Push Bar for Exit Device (design model 1685)	NA
Push Bar for Exit Device (design model 1695)	NA ·
Adjustable Power Closure	Mexico Patent Application No. 9700783
Adjustable Power Closure	Mexico Patent No. 199605
Panic Exit Device	NA – not filed
Panic Device (GT70)	NA – not filed
Door closer with built-in spring support and plastic case	NA – not filed
Three-point latching system	NA – not filed

**RECORDED: 07/29/2010**